
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Friday, 22 October 2021 

 
Tel: 01285 623210 or 623236 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 
CABINET 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Council Chamber at the Council Offices, Trinity 
Road, Cirencester on Monday, 1 November 2021 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
(Councillors Rachel Coxcoon, Tony Dale, Andrew Doherty, Mike Evemy, Jenny Forde, Joe  
Harris, Juliet Layton and Lisa Spivey) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording.  Photography is also permitted. 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 
3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 October 2021. 

 
4.   Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 
5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public should be 

no longer than two minutes each and relate issues under the Committee’s remit. 

 
6.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the Committee’s 

remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at Committee being no 

longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary questions will be dealt with in 

writing if they cannot be dealt with at the meeting. 

 
7.   Consideration of Notice of Motion 6/2020/21 Flytipping (Pages 9 - 16) 

Purpose 
For Cabinet to consider the Notice of Motion submitted to Council in January 2021 in 

respect of surveillance of flytipping sites. 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Cabinet do not support the provision of overt or covert CCTV 

to support flytipping prosecutions but continue with the present approach to 

investigating flytipping. 

 
8.   Freedom of Information Act Requests (Pages 17 - 22) 

Purpose 

A report to update members on the Council’s compliance with the Freedom of 

Information Act 2000 and to set out proposals for the future management of requests 

for information. 

 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) Notes the report; 

b) Supports the publication of quarterly statistics on the Council’s website as set out 

in paragraph 4.1 of this report;  

c) Requests that the Business Manager for Corporate Responsibility undertakes 

further research into the options available for publishing all Freedom of 

Information requests on the Council’s website and reports back to Cabinet in 

Page 2



 

January 2022;  and 

d) Whilst the options for recommendation c) are being considered, supports the 

creation of a frequently asked Freedom of Information requests webpage as set 

out in paragraph 4.3 of this report. 

 
9.   HomeseekerPlus Policy Update (Pages 23 - 144) 

Purpose 

To update Members on the legislative changes needed to ensure that the Homeseeker 

Plus Policy meets the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 

Allocation of Accommodation standards and reflects the outcome of the stakeholder 

consultation. 

 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

a) Approves the Policy for adoption 

b) Give approval for the HomeseekerPlus Management Board to: 

 Confirm the date for adoption once all partners have approval through 

their individual authorities governance structure (likely to be early 2022) 

 Professionally format the Policy prior to publication 

 
10.   Cotswold District Council Community Housing Fund (CHF) (Pages 145 - 152) 

Purpose 

To update Cabinet on the role of Community-Led Housing Enabler and seek Cabinet 

approval for proposals for the allocation of the CHF small grants fund. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Council agree to authorise the determination of allocations from the Council’s 

CHF small grants fund to an Allocations Panel, to consist of the Group Manager for 

Commissioning, the Strategic Housing Manager, the Community-led Housing 

Enabler/Housing Enabling Officer, and the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness. 

 
11.   Community Funding for the 2022 Queens Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 

(Pages 153 - 158) 
Purpose 

To consider the Motion “Community Funding for the 2022 Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 

Celebrations” put to Council on 22 September 2021. 

 

Recommendation 

That Cabinet agrees that it is appropriate to signpost community groups to either their 

local Town or Parish Council for small value contributions to the 2022 Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee Celebrations or to Crowdfund Cotswold for larger projects that require a 

financial contribution in excess of £500. 

 
12.   Issue(s) Arising From Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit  

 
At this point of the meeting, members of the public will be asked to leave before Cabinet 

formally considers agenda item 13. The item is classed as exempt under Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Page 3



 

13.   Property Works - Cirencester (Pages 159 - 166) 
Purpose 

To request approval to fund Landlord roof works at a property in Cirencester 

 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet approves: 

a) option 3 for roof works at the property;  

b) funding for the roof works to be funded from the ring fenced lease income 

received from the tenants; 

c) a contingency sum to be included in the capital budget funded from the ring 

fenced lease income received from the tenants;  

d) that delegated authority is given to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Finance to approve expenditure 

against the contingency sum if required; and 

e) delegated authority is given to the Deputy Chief Executive to update the Capital 

Programme, Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
 
(END) 

Page 4



 

 
Cabinet 

04/October2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 4 October 2021. 

 
 
Councillors present: 

       

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

 

Mike Evemy (Chair) 

Jenny Forde 

 

Juliet Layton 

Lisa Spivey 

 

 
Officers present: 

 

Angela Claridge, Interim Monitoring Officer 

Caleb Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Claire Locke, Group Manager, Commissioning  

 

Ben Patel-Sadler, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Jenny Poole, Deputy Chief Executive 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews  

 

31 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Joe Harris and Rachel Coxcoon. 

 
32 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members. 

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 

 
33 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the following amendments, the minutes of the meeting of the 6 

September 2021 be approved as a correct record: 
 

 Councillors Nikki Ind and Patrick Coleman had attended the previous meeting as 

observers. 

 

 Record of Voting - for 6, against 0, abstention 0, absent 2. 

 
34 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 
The Chair informed Cabinet that there had been a change to the leadership of the Opposition.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 

04/October2021 

 

Councillor Tony Berry was the new leader of the Opposition. 

 

The Deputy Leader of the Council welcomed Councillor Tony Berry to his new position. 

 
 
35 Public Questions  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
36 Member Questions  

 
There were no Member que
[...]
ntial to increase revenues so that investments in new programmes/ 

schemes for the benefit of local communities could take place. This was also dependent on 

levels of future grant funding. 

 

Cabinet noted that if a three-year funding settlement figure was provided by the Government, 

it would be possible to determine where investments could be made. 

 

Cabinet noted that an immediate decline in business rates collected by the Council was 

unlikely due to new businesses locating to the area and the nature of businesses currently 

located in the district. 

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

(a) Approved the draft 2022/23 budget for consultation. 

(b) Approved the transfer of the balances on the earmarked reserves 

at Annex B to the Council Priorities Fund. 

 

Record of Voting - for 6, against 0, abstention 0, absent 2. 

 

Page 7



Cabinet 

04/October2021 

 

 

 

  

 
38 Issue(s) Arising From Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit  

 
Cabinet noted the urgent decision taken in August 2021. 

 
39 Property Acquisition - Cirencester  

 
At this point of the meeting the Chair requested that members of the public now left before 

Cabinet formally considered agenda item 9 which was in relation to a property acquisition in 

Cirencester. The item was classed as exempt under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972'. 

 

Record of Voting - for 6, against 0, abstention 0, absent 2. 

 

Following discussions, Cabinet noted the high level option appraisals prepared and agreed that 

Officers proceeded in line with the previous decisions and delegations 

to negotiate terms and acquire the site.  

 

Record of Voting - for 6, against 0, abstention 0, absent 2. 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6pm and closed at 07:30pm 

 

 

Chair 
 

(END) 

Page 8



 

 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET – 1 NOVEMBER 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 07 

Subject CONSIDERATION OF NOTICE OF MOTION 6/2020/21 FLYTIPPING 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Andrew Doherty - Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste and 

Recycling 

Email: andrew.doherty@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 

 

Jon Dearing – Group Manager for Resident Services 

Email: jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk 

 

Mandy Fathers – Business Manager for Operational Support and Enabling 

Email: mandy.fathers@pubicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose For Cabinet to consider the Notice of Motion submitted to Council in 

January 2021 in respect of surveillance of flytipping sites. 

Annexes Annex A – Locations of Flytips 

Recommendation/s It is recommended that Cabinet do not support the provision of overt or 

covert CCTV to support flytipping prosecutions but continue with the 

present approach to investigating flytipping. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Delivering services to the highest standards 

Key Decision 1.2. NO  

Exempt 1.3. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

 

 

 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andrew.doherty@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk
mailto:mandy.fathers@pubicagroup.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. On 20 January 2021 a Notice of Motion was put to Council by Councillor Tony Berry and 

seconded by Councillor Julia Judd. The Motion is reproduced below:- 

 

‘The new mapping system introduced to identify instances of fly-tipping is highly successful 
and much appreciated. On checking recently that various events had been reported I was 
dismayed to see that there were 6 current instances in my Ward and so I spoke with ERS 
about what we might do to reduce this amount, particularly in those spots which regularly 
received unwanted deposits. To my amazement I was told we don’t have any cameras 
which we can put in these locations to catch/deter those dumping their (or someone 
else’s) rubbish. 

 
Catching and finding these people that desecrate our countryside must be the best 
deterrent and usually gains good publicity. Although considerable efforts are being made 
to try to do so, c
[...]
hat the Business Manager for Corporate Responsibility 

undertakes further research into the options available for publishing 

all Freedom of Information requests on the Council’s website and 

reports back to Cabinet in January 2022;  and 

d) Whilst the options for recommendation c) are being considered, 

supports the creation of a frequently asked Freedom of Information 

requests webpage as set out in paragraph 4.3 of this report.  

Corporate priorities Delivering our services to the highest standards 

 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

None other than those required as part of the reporting processes.   

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:claire.hughes@publicagroup.uk


 
 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act) provides public access to information held 

by the Council.  It does this in two ways: 

 The Council is obliged to publish certain information about its activities; and 

 Members of the public are entitled to request information from the Council 

 

1.2 The Act covers any recorded information that is held by the Council.  Recorded 

information includes printed documents, computer files, letters, emails, photographs and 

sound or video recordings.  

 

1.3 Unless one of the statutory exemptions applies, the Council is required to provide copies of 

information requested by members of the public.  

 

 

2. PUBLICATION OF INFORMATION  

 

2.1 As referenced above one of the requirements of the Act is an obligation on the Council to 

publish certain information about its activities. To assist public bodies in complying with this 

requirement the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) has developed and published a 

model publication scheme that provides a framework for publication of relevant data.  

 

2.2 The Council has fully adopted the model publication scheme and this is available via the 

website: https://www.cotswold.gov.uk/about-the-coun
[...]
es have been variable, particularly for 2020/21 when the team 

were adversely affected by staff sickness and the pandemic.   

 

As we have moved out of this turbulent period and into the first quarter of this financial 

year responses rates improved and have continued to improve during quarter 2.  

 

 

Page 22



 
 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET – 1 NOVEMBER 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 09 

Subject Homeseeker Plus Policy Update 

Wards affected All  

Accountable member Cllr Lisa Spivey – Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 

Email: lisa.spivey@cotwold.gov.uk   

Accountable officer Caroline Clissold - Housing Manager  

Email: caroline.clissold@publicagroup.uk  

Summary/Purpose To update Members on the legislative changes needed to ensure that the 

Homeseeker Plus Policy meets the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 

and Communities (DLUHC) Allocation of Accommodation standards and 

reflects the outcome of the stakeholder consultation  

Annexes Annex A – Draft Homeseeker Plus Policy (Pending Formatting) 

Annex B – Homeseeker Plus draft Policy 2019 approved for Consultation 

Annex C – Summary of Proposed Changes Homeseeker Plus Policy 2019 

Annex D – Consultation outcome 

Annex E – 2019 Banding Table  

Annex F – New Banding Table 2021 

Annex G – Equalities Impact Assessment  

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet: 

a) Approves the Policy for adoption 

b) Give approval for the HomeseekerPlus Management Board to: 

 Confirm the date for adoption once all partners have 

approval through their individual authorities governance 

structure (likely to be early 2022) 

 Professionally format the Policy prior to publication 

Corporate priorities  Delivering our services to the highest standards 

 Providing good quality social rented homes 

 Helping residents and communities access the support they need 
for good health and wellbeing 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Page 23

Agenda Item 9
[...]
is inclusive to the whole of Cotswold 

district 
 

 

10. Action plan (add additional lines if necessary) 

Action(s) Lead Officer Resource Timescale 

NA    

    

    

    

  

11. Is there is anything else that you wish to add? 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

Declaration 

 

I/We are satisfied that an equality impact assessment has been carried out on this policy, service, strategy, procedure or function and where an negative 

impact has been identified actions have been developed to lessen or negate this impact.  We understand that the Equality Impact Assessment is required by 

the District Council and that we take responsibility for the completion and quality of this assessment. 

 

Completed By:  Caroline Clissold Role: Housing Manager Date: 7th October 2021 

 

Reviewed by Corporate 

Equality Officer Group: 
 Date:  

 

Please forward an electronic copy to the Corporate Support Team – corporatesupport@fdean.gov.uk 

P
age 143

mailto:corporatesupport@fdean.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Council name 
COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET - 1 NOVEMBER 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 10 

Subject 
COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL COMMUNITY HOUSING FUND 

(CHF) 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Lisa Spivey Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 

Email: lisa.spivey@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Anwen Hughes, Strategic Housing Manager 

Email: Anwen.Hughes@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose 
To update Cabinet on the role of Community-Led Housing Enabler and 

seek Cabinet approval for proposals for the allocation of the CHF small 

grants fund. 

Annexes None 

Recommendation(s) a) That the Council agree to authorise the determination of 

allocations from the Council’s CHF small grants fund to an 

Allocations Panel, to consist of the Group Manager for 

Commissioning, the Strategic Housing Manager, the Community-

led Housing Enabler/Housing Enabling Officer, and the Chief 

Finance O
[...]
nding from May 

2021. 

Page 150



  
8.2. However, the 2021/22 CHF fund is for established community organisations for projects 

that have made substantial progression towards the site and planning stages of a project. 

It has been made clear that group’s applying for projects in Local Authority areas that still 

have CHF available are expected to apply to the Local Authority for grant funding first.  

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

9.1. The following documents have been identified by the author of the report in   

accordance with section 100D.5(a) of the Local Government Act 1972 and are listed in 

accordance with section 100 D.1(a) for inspection by members of the public: 

9.2. Report Community-led Housing Fund to Cabinet dated 16th February 2017 and 

associated minutes 

9.3. These documents will be available for inspection at the Council Offices at Cirencester 

during normal office hours for a period of up to 4 years from the date of the meeting. 

Please contact the author of the report.  

  

 

 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET – 1 NOVEMBER 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 11 

Subject COMMUNITY FUNDING FOR THE 2022 QUEEN’S PLATINUM 

JUBILEE CELEBRATIONS 

Wards affected All  

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy  

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk  

 

Cllr Jenny Forde 

Email: jenny.forde@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 
Joseph Walker 

Email: joseph.walker@cotswold.gov.uk  

 

Jacqueline Wright 

Email: jacqueline.wright@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To consider the Motion “Community Funding for the 2022 Queen’s 

Platinum Jubilee Celebrations” put to Council on 22 September 2021. 

Annexes None 

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet agrees that it is appropriate to signpost community groups 

to either their local Town or Parish Council for small value contributions 

to the 2022 Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations or to Crowdf
[...]
reparing complex and ambitious projects hoping for support from the ‘pot’.  Top-slicing 

Page 156



 
 

the Community Grants to fund a budget for a Platinum Jubilee 

scheme would reduce the scale of investment in Crowdfund 

Cotswold, and would run counter to the messaging used to promote Crowdfund Cotswold.   

 

2.7 As a way forward, it is proposed that Cabinet considers signposting community groups to 

their local Town or Parish Council for small value contributions or to Crowdfund Cotswold 

for larger projects that require a financial contribution in excess of £500. 

 

2.8 For events which would be appropriate for Crowdfund Cotswold, the next funding round 

will take place early in 2022.  It will be announced and promoted in December this year, 

with workshops for applicants in January 2022 and a project deadline of March 2022.  This 

means projects will campaign for financial support through the months of April and May 

leading through to the Jubilee celebration weekend.   Funding is released immediately that 

the campaign target is hit.  Where projects require confirmation of funding with a longer 

lead-in time, they will need to reach their target towards the start of the funding period. 

This can be achieved through ensuring that they submit all their project details on time, and 

encourage their current and prospective supporters to pledge on the platform as soon as 

the project goes ‘live’.  Preparatory costs incurred before events themselves will need to be 

met from other resources, but can be identified as part of the project to ‘lever in’ support. 

 

2.9 Essentially the key action to incorporate support for Jubilee activities within the early 2022 

round is a communications campaign, to ensure that communities are aware of this 

opportunity, and how it could assist in their plans.   

 

3. CONCLUSIONS 

3.1 The most appropriate bodies to support small scale events are local Town and Parish 

Councils. 

 

3.2 For larger events,

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Cabinet 

01/November2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 1 November 2021. 
 

 

Councillors present: 

       

Rachel Coxcoon 

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

 

Mike Evemy 

Jenny Forde 

Joe Harris 

 

Juliet Layton 

Lisa Spivey 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Caroline Clissold, Housing Manager  

Mandy Fathers, Business Manager, Operational Services 

Caleb Harris, Strategic Support Officer 

Anwen Hughes, Strategic Housing Manager 

Jasmine McWilliams, Estates Manager 

Ben Patel-Sadler, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Joseph Walker, Community Partnership Officer 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive  

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews 

Councillor Patrick Coleman 

 

 

40 Apologies  

 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

41 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Members. 

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 

 

42 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the following amendments, the minutes of the meeting of the 4 

October 2021 be approved as a correct record:  

 

 At page 8 of the minutes (minute 38), the wording should reflect that the urgent decision 

was taken in August 2020. 

 



Cabinet 

01/November2021 

Record of Voting – for: 8, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 0. 
 

43 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

At the request of the Chair, Cabinet Members and those in attendance stood for a minute’s 

silence in memory of the Conservative MP Sir David Amess who had been killed at his 

constituency surgery in Essex. 

 

The minute’s silence was also held to remember and honour armed forces members who had 

died in the line of duty. 

 

Cabinet noted the importance of regularly reviewing the safety and security of all Elected 

Members and Council Officers. 

 

The Chair and Cabinet Members wished Her Majesty the Queen a speedy recovery and 

acknowledged the stability Her Majesty provided to the British people and others around the 

world. 

 

In relation to the upcoming COP 26 conference, Cabinet acknowledged the work being 

undertaken by the Council to help address the climate emergency. 

 

Cabinet noted that Members had completed carbon literacy training which would also be 

rolled out to Officers across the Council. 

 

The Chair would be attending the conference to represent the Council. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 

44 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 
 

45 Member Questions  
 

There were no Member questions. 
 

46 Consideration of Notice of Motion 6/2020/21 Flytipping  

 

Councillor Andrew Doherty introduced the report. 
 
Cabinet noted that because locations of flytipping across the District where spread 
over a wide area, there would be a practical difficulty and a high cost of installing cctv 
cameras across all sites. 
 
Because of the often random nature of flytipping, Cabinet noted that there were not 
specific areas where cameras could be installed which would guarantee offenders 
would be recorded. 
 



Cabinet 

01/November2021 

Cabinet further noted the intricacies of the regulations surrounding the use of covert 
cameras. 
 
Cabinet noted that an appropriate method to tackle the issue of flytipping was the use 
of Council Officers to monitor sites and to gather evidence when the practice occurred 
(significant evidence was crucial if individuals were to be prosecuted for flytipping). 
 
A view was expressed that the installation of static cctv cameras would not deter 
people from flytipping and that potential instances of cameras being 
vandalised/destroyed would place an additional cost burden on the Council. 
 
Cabinet noted that existing strategies in relation to combatting flytipping (including the 
Clean and Green Programme) were included in the capital programme. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Andrew Doherty proposed that Cabinet do not support the 
provision of overt or covert cctv to support flytipping prosecutions but continue with the 
present approach to investigating flytipping. This was seconded by Councillor Tony 
Dale. 
 
Record of Voting – for: 8, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 0. 
 

47 Freedom of Information Act Requests  

 

Councillor Joe Harris introduced the report and emphasised the importance of the 
Council being as open and transparent as possible. 
 
Cabinet noted the investment which had been made in relation to webcasting with the 
intention of ensuring that all decisions taken by the Council were as accessible as 
possible. 
 
In relation to Freedom of Information (FOI) requests, Cabinet noted that the Council 
was committed to ensuring that any FOI requests were responded to within statutory 
timescales and that the information contained in any replies was easily accessible to 
the public. 
 
Cabinet acknowledged that that on occasions, FOI requests were not always 
necessary in order for residents to obtain information from the Council.  
 
Cabinet noted that as much detail as legally permissible would be provided when the 
Council replied to any FOI requests. 
 
Cabinet further noted that Publica and Ubico, along with other local authority owned 
companies, were subject to FOI requests. 
 
Cabinet noted that further work was being undertaken by the Council via IT updates to 
ensure that more data and information could be shared with the public as a matter of 
routine. Member expenses were published online alongside any payments over the 
value of £500.  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
a) Noted the report;  

 



Cabinet 

01/November2021 

b) Supported the publication of quarterly statistics on the Council’s website as set out in 

paragraph 4.1 of this report;  

 

c) Requested that the Business Manager for Corporate Responsibility undertakes further 

research into the options available for publishing all Freedom of Information requests on the 

Council’s website and reports back to Cabinet in January 2022; and  

 

d) Whilst the options for recommendation c) were being considered, supported the creation 

of a frequently asked Freedom of Information requests webpage as set out in paragraph 4.3 of 

this report.  

 
Record of Voting – for: 8, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 0. 
 
   
   
 

48 HomeseekerPlus Policy Update  

 

Councillor Lisa Spivey introduced the report. 
 
Cabinet noted that HomeseekerPlus was the mechanism used to allocate social 
housing within the District. 
 
The policy had been in operation for several years and so the opportunity had been 
taken to ensure that it now reflected any legislative changes/updates within the social 
housing sector. 
 
Cabinet noted that a consultation exercise had been undertaken which had been open 
to residents. The changes made following the completion of the consultation were 
included in the report. 
 
Cabinet further noted the shortage of social housing within the District and noted that 
further work around the policies would be undertaken with partners going forwards. 
 
Cabinet noted that the current administration were committed to providing additional 
social housing. 
 
Cabinet noted the importance of having a robust social housing policy in place so that 
properties could be allocated based on need. 
 
Cabinet wished to place on record their thanks to the Council’s Housing Team for the 
work they undertook to ensure that those who most needed accommodation were 
provided with it wherever possible. 
 
Cabinet noted that a member(s) of the armed forces who had served anywhere in the 
United Kingdom could apply for social housing within the District. 
 
Cabinet noted that having rent arrears would not preclude an individual(s) from being 
provided with a property. Officers would work with applicants to ensure that any offered 
and available properties were affordable for the individual(s) and that a plan was in 
place to pay down any rent arrears. 
 



Cabinet 

01/November2021 

Cabinet noted that in addition to partners funding, hosing associations also provided 
funding to support the designated Officer and associated IT infrastructure. Partner’s 
payments were determined according to size of area and the number of social housing 
properties held. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
a) Approved the Policy for adoption 
b) Gave approval for the HomeseekerPlus Management Board to: 
 

1) Confirm the date for adoption once all partners had approval through their individual 

authorities governance structure (likely to be early 2022) 

2) Professionally formatted the Policy prior to publication. 

 
Record of Voting – for: 8, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 0. 
 

49 Cotswold District Council Community Housing Fund (CHF)  

 

Councillor Lisa Spivey introduced the report, with Cabinet noting the support of the 
Council in relation to community-led housing. 
 
Cabinet noted that a mechanism was in place to ensure that any groups wishing to 
access community-led housing funding could be supported appropriately in their 
endeavours. 
 
Cabinet noted that several community-led housing trusts were currently in operation 
across the District. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Council was committed to ensuring that housing schemes were 
affordable and also that they worked towards achieving the net zero carbon target.  
 
Cabinet further noted that Officers would use some of the available funding for publicity 
purposes in helping to ensure that Town and Parish Councils were made aware of the 
Community  Housing Fund (CHF). 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agreed: 
 
a) That the Council agree to authorise the determination of allocations from the Council’s CHF 

small grants fund to an Allocations Panel, to consist of the Group Manager for Commissioning, the 

Strategic Housing Manager, the Community-led Housing Enabler/Housing Enabling Officer, and the 

Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness  

 

Record of Voting – for: 8, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 0. 
 
 

50 Community Funding for the 2022 Queens Platinum Jubilee Celebrations  

 

Councillor Jenny Forde introduced the report with Cabinet expressing the view that 
such celebrations should be community and not Council-led. 
 
Cabinet expressed a view that the communities across the District would undoubtedly 
participate in appropriate celebrations to mark the occasion of Her Majesty the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 



Cabinet 

01/November2021 

 
If event organisers wished to apply for funding to assist in hosting celebrations to mark 
this occasion, then the County Council along with Town and Parish Councils could be 
contacted to direct individuals to potential funding providers. The District Council could 
assist with advice in relation to the closing of roads and any potential licensing 
requirements for events. 
 
Cabinet noted that Crowdfund Cotswold was also a potential route for event organisers 
in relation to securing funding for events. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Council should be proactive in terms of readying itself for an 
influx of enquiries as the event drew nearer. Being able to signpost residents to the 
correct organisations/bodies/groups would be key so that celebrations could be 
organised held appropriately. There was already a dedicated webpage on the 
Council’s website which gave advice on the arranging and hosting of community-led 
events. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agreed that it is appropriate to signpost community groups to 
either their local Town or Parish Council for small value contributions to the 2022 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations or to Crowdfund Cotswold for larger projects 
that require a financial contribution in excess of £500. 
 
Record of Voting – for: 8, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 0. 
 
 
 
   
 

51 Issue(s) Arising From Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit  

 

There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit. 
 
 

52 Property Works - Cirencester  

 

At this point of the meeting the Chair requested that members of the public now left before 

Cabinet formally considered agenda item 13 which was in relation to proposed property 

works in Cirencester. The item was classed as exempt under Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972'.  

 

This was proposed by Councillor Mike Evemy and seconded by Councillor Joe Harris. 

 

Record of Voting – for: 8, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 0.  

 

Following discussions, Cabinet noted the reasons as to why the property works were required 

and approved the expenditure related to these works. 
 

Record of Voting – for: 8, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 0.  

 

The Meeting commenced at 6pm and closed at 07:20pm 

 

 



Cabinet 

01/November2021 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


